From: Rick Steiner <rick@ricksteiner.net>
Subject: Re: Can we talk about SYSMLR-155
Date: May 7, 2016 at 5:52:08 PM PDT
To: Lenny Delligatti <ldelligatti@delligattiassociates.com>
Cc: Yves BERNARD <Yves.Bernard@airbus.com>

Lenny, I have had a chance to review your comments, and have inserted them into an updated draft of Annex E.8.  My responses are inserted in the text below.  I think it will be important to review these with the entire RTF at some future telecon.  Please feel free to reply to my comments.   I do enjoy the dialog.

Cheers,
-Rick
Rick Steiner
858.260.9520

On May 2, 2016, at 2:54 PM, Lenny Delligatti <ldelligatti@delligattiassociates.com> wrote:
Rick,
 
It was good talking to you this morning. As promised, here is the write up of my reasons for voting against proposal SYSMLR-230:
 
 

I will refer to the following as ‘bullet one’:
·         Section E.8.2 suggests possible base classifiers for a PBR stereotype (e.g., «constraint», «block», «constraintBlock»). The following statements then appear in later paragraphs within the same section:
o    "If the base classifier chosen can be used in generalization/specialization relationships, the user is cautioned to consider the implications and meaning of these relationships with respect to requirements."
o    "A PBR that generalizes another PBR could be considered to be a requirement archetype, and the user is cautioned to carefully consider the implications of «satisfy» relationships to such a requirement and potential implications on its subtype."
My concern is this: Offering a user a set of options and then cautioning them to carefully consider the implications and meaning of their choice isn't helpful. The SysML spec. should instead define the implications and meaning of each choice so that the user can make an informed decision. I understand that Annex E is intended to be non-normative, but that doesn't mean that it should stop short of defining the meaning of each choice. Users who have a pre-existing frame of reference upon which to base a judgment may still decide to redefine that meaning in project-specific ways, but at least beginning users will have some scaffolding to structure their thinking in order to make an informed decision.
 

Steiner response:  The non-normative examples are included for illustrative purposes.  Technically, they don’t specify or define anything. The cautions and warnings are intended to convey the seriousness in which user profiles should be developed and deployed, including the examples provided.  To me, these cautions and examples are more helpful than proceeding on the false assumption that the examples are somehow mature and rigorous.  

The examples in Annex E.8 are NOT intended to be a complete or authoritative.  They are intended to be the simplest reasonable examples that convey the use and value of the normative specification («abstractRequirement»).  They are admittedly simplistic and untried (much like Annex E.3 was when it was introduced).  As such, I am uncomfortable including them without some caveat and/or explanation to that effect  The alternatives are either 1. spend months/years/decades developing and obtaining agreement on a comprehensive non-normative PBR profile (presumably based on a 'formal theory of requirements' or overwhelming practical experience), or 2. eliminate Annex E.8 entirely, and let users fend for themselves.  I think leaving it the way it is, with the caveats, is the most expeditious path.


I will refer to the following as ‘bullet two’:
·         I see meaning and value in allowing requirements to own properties. But I do not see the meaning (and thus, the value) in allowing properties to be typed by requirements, as conveyed by the following text in Section E.8.2:
o    "The user is also cautioned to consider the meaning of properties that have been typed by PBRs.
A requirement property should represent the use of a requirement in a context, but always point back to and faithfully represent the source PBR."
o    "It should be noted that the use of classifiers as PBR base classes must include defining the meaning and constraints associated with requirements as types, which is not an issue in normative SysML…Also, properties typed by a PBR may be necessary for evaluation purposes; the meaning of these properties must be clearly understood, and it is suggested that such 'PBR properties' not be considered to be requirements in their own right."
As I stated during the RTF telecons many months ago: A property represents a role that one or more (M0) instances of its type play within an owning context. And today, it's still not clear to me what it means to have an (M0) instance of a requirement. I was hoping that by the time a proposal made it to a ballot that I would find these semantics defined. Instead, I found the same language that I expressed concerns about in my first bullet above: "…the user is cautioned to consider the meaning of properties that have been typed by PBRs…". The last sentence in particular will raise more questions in users' minds than it answers: "the meaning of these properties must be clearly understood, and it is suggested that such 'PBR properties' not be considered to be requirements in their own right." In order to vote for a proposal, I need to be able to defend or explain that proposal when I'm working with clients who are trying to learn MBSE. In order for me to do that, the proposal needs to more clearly define the semantics of a property typed by a requirement (i.e., what it means to have an (M0) instance of a requirement).
 
Steiner response: As mentioned above, the examples given are included in the specification for illustrative purposes.  The caution you note about requirement properties (properties typed by requirement) is actually consistent with your concern, which I share.  

In the «requirementConstraintBock« example, the evaluation of compliance with requiredWeight is done by first establishing a constraint property r1.01 that is typed by «requirementConstraintBlock» Vehicle Weight Requirement.  This is consistent with standard parametric modeling, and should be familiar to SysML users.  I don’t think that a constraint block can be used directly on a parametric diagram, so this necessitates the use of a “requirement constraint property” for this example.  

The meaning of this seems clear: r1.01 represents the evaluation of «requirementConstraintBlock» Vehicle Weight in the context of «block» Requirement Context for the purpose of determining if the weight property of v01:Vehicle is compliant with the requiredWeight value of the requirement.  The default values of constraint parameters cannot be redefined by the constraint properties in which they appear, so there is no ambiguity.  

Would it clarify the example to include the words above somewhere in section E.8.3.2?

I will refer to the following as ‘bullet three’:
·         There is an error in Section E.8.3.1 in the following sentence: "It may alternatively be specified directly in a constraint expression, rather than a default value, e.g. {requiredWeight = 1450} where requiredWeight is defined as a constraint property typed by a value type." The error is that constraint properties are not typed by value types; constraint properties can only be typed by constraint blocks. I believe the author meant to say "constraint parameter" in that sentence rather than "constraint property." And from context, I believe the point of this sentence was to convey that a modeler could create a related (i.e., bound) set of constraint expressions to build a more complex constraint expression that together expresses the "1450" value (rather than expressing "1450" as a default value of a constraint parameter of a singular constraint expression). But even in that alternative model, "requiredWeight" would still be a constraint parameter, not a constraint property.

Steiner response:  Agreed.  Change made in the Annex E.8 document.


I will refer to the following as ‘bullet four’:
·         There is an error in Figure E.8.3: It shows two constraint parameters--"actualWeight" and "requiredWeight"--that are of type mass and a value property, "weight," of type mass. This is an error for two reasons:
o    From a physics standpoint, weight and mass are distinct properties--each measured in different units. It's true that they are mathematically related by Newton's second law, but they are in fact distinct properties, and thus they should each be modeled as value properties. It's not accurate to say that weight is of type mass.
o    Figure E.8.3 is incorrect also because it doesn't match the text of the following sentence which appears two paragraphs before the figure: "The vehicle itself is represented in the model by a block with a value property for mass, also typed by the kilogram SI value type."
I would recommend reworking the example to express the requirement either in terms of weight or mass--not intermingling the two in the same requirement.
 
Steiner response:  Agreed.  I will create a new Value Type named “weight” that will use units of “kilograms”, update the model, regenerate the figure, and update references in the text.


I will refer to the following as ‘bullet five’:
·         Figure E.8.4 has some strange Unicode characters in the figure. This is minor, but errors like this make it difficult for me to vote something through.
 
Steiner response:  I don’t see any abnormal text in Figure E.8.4 in the .doc, .pdf, or .svg files.  Could this be a rendering issue at your end?


I will refer to the following as ‘bullet six’:
·         In Section E.8.1., the sentence "they are intended to be illustrative of the kind of extensions that a sophisticated user may find desirable" carries an implication that I don't believe was intended. If you consider the contrapositive of the predicate, that statement implies that a user who doesn't find those extensions desirable is not a sophisticated user. Again, I don't think that was intended. I would suggest rewording the original statement in a more neutral way: "they are intended to be illustrative of the kind of extensions that some users may find desirable"
 
 
Steiner response:  I disagree that this would normally be interpreted in the way you describe, but I have nonetheless made the recommended change to the text.
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Amazon Author Page:  http://www.amazon.com/author/lennydelligatti
 
Visit the Delligatti Associates OCSMP Accelerator™ SysML Training Course webpage.
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From: Rick Steiner [mailto:rick@ricksteiner.net] 
Sent: Sunday, May 1, 2016 11:18 PM
To: Lenny Delligatti <ldelligatti@delligattiassociates.com>
Cc: Yves BERNARD <Yves.Bernard@airbus.com>
Subject: Can we talk about SYSMLR-155
 
Lenny,
I noticed that you have voted against the resolution to SYSMLR-155 (Property Based Requirements).   Is there a chance we can talk before the ballot closes tomorrow?  I will only be available between Noon and 1:30 PST tomorrow.
 
Cheers,
-Rick
Rick Steiner
858.260.9520


